

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



**華潤燃氣控股有限公司**  
**China Resources Gas Group Limited**

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1193)

**INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2013**

**Driven by acquisition and organic growths, CR Gas recorded significant improvements in interim results with an increase of 76% in turnover to HK\$9,786 million and registered 41% increase in net profit attributable to equity shareholders to HK\$1,072 million.**

	1st Half 2013	1st Half 2012	Increase
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i> (Restated)	(%)
<b>Turnover</b>	<b>9,785,834</b>	<b>5,571,777</b>	<b>76%</b>
<b>Profit attributable to equity shareholders</b>	<b>1,072,135</b>	<b>762,030</b>	<b>41%</b>
<b>Basic earnings per share (HK cents)</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>38</b>	<b>26%</b>
<b>Proposed dividend per share (HK cents)</b>	<b>2</b>	<b>2</b>	-

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30th June, 2013

Six months ended 30th June,  
2013  
HK\$'000

HK\$'000

NOTES

(unaudited)

4

9,785,834  
(6,507,973)

3,277,861

288,473

(1,028,322)

(836,339)

(296,504)

411,976

60,809

1,877,954

(394,476)

5

6

1,483,478

280,322

130,865

411,187

1,894,665

1,072,135

411,343

1,483,478

1,429,949

464,716

1,894,665

HK\$

HK\$

(unaudited)

8

0.48

0.48

# CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

At 30th June, 2013

		At 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	HK\$'000
	NOTES		
Current assets			
Cash and bank balances	9	15,513,490	
Accounts receivable		963,788	
Accounts payable		2,948	
Prepaid expenses		9,107,431	
Other receivables		1,900,664	
Other current assets		7,942	
Warranties		731,433	
Other receivables		565,677	
Other receivables		118,389	
Other receivables		95,479	
Other receivables		66,832	
Other receivables		168,325	
Other receivables		142,808	
		<u>29,385,206</u>	
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable		1,019,257	
Accounts payable	10	4,471,831	
Accounts payable		759,112	
Accounts payable		56,786	
Accounts payable		-	
Accounts payable		78,511	
Accounts payable		8,970,445	
		<u>15,355,942</u>	
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	7,261,501	
Intangible assets		5,562,350	
Other non-current assets		-	
Other non-current assets		-	
Other non-current assets		10,832	
Other non-current assets	12	106,852	
Other non-current assets		179,081	
		<u>13,120,616</u>	
		<u>2,235,326</u>	
		<u><u>31,620,532</u></u>	

		At 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	HK\$'000
	<i>NOTES</i>		
	13	222,401	
		<u>12,607,947</u>	
		12,830,348	
		<u>4,178,679</u>	
		<u>17,009,027</u>	
	12	143,253	
	14	8,245,780	
		5,679,093	
		80,341	
		<u>463,038</u>	
		<u>14,611,505</u>	
		<u><u>31,620,532</u></u>	



	Impact on basic earnings per share HK\$	Impact on diluted earnings per share HK\$
<p>2017</p> <p>2016</p> <p>2015</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>2014</p> <p>2013</p> <p>2012</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>2011</p> <p>2010</p> <p>2009</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>2008</p> <p>2007</p> <p>2006</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>2005</p> <p>2004</p> <p>2003</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>2002</p> <p>2001</p> <p>2000</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1999</p> <p>1998</p> <p>1997</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1996</p> <p>1995</p> <p>1994</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1993</p> <p>1992</p> <p>1991</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1990</p> <p>1989</p> <p>1988</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1987</p> <p>1986</p> <p>1985</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1984</p> <p>1983</p> <p>1982</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1981</p> <p>1980</p> <p>1979</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1978</p> <p>1977</p> <p>1976</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1975</p> <p>1974</p> <p>1973</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1972</p> <p>1971</p> <p>1970</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1969</p> <p>1968</p> <p>1967</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1966</p> <p>1965</p> <p>1964</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1963</p> <p>1962</p> <p>1961</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1960</p> <p>1959</p> <p>1958</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1957</p> <p>1956</p> <p>1955</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1954</p> <p>1953</p> <p>1952</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1951</p> <p>1950</p> <p>1949</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1948</p> <p>1947</p> <p>1946</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1945</p> <p>1944</p> <p>1943</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1942</p> <p>1941</p> <p>1940</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1939</p> <p>1938</p> <p>1937</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1936</p> <p>1935</p> <p>1934</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1933</p> <p>1932</p> <p>1931</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1930</p> <p>1929</p> <p>1928</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1927</p> <p>1926</p> <p>1925</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1924</p> <p>1923</p> <p>1922</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1921</p> <p>1920</p> <p>1919</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1918</p> <p>1917</p> <p>1916</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1915</p> <p>1914</p> <p>1913</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1912</p> <p>1911</p> <p>1910</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1909</p> <p>1908</p> <p>1907</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1906</p> <p>1905</p> <p>1904</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1903</p> <p>1902</p> <p>1901</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1900</p> <p>1899</p> <p>1898</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1897</p> <p>1896</p> <p>1895</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1894</p> <p>1893</p> <p>1892</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1891</p> <p>1890</p> <p>1889</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1888</p> <p>1887</p> <p>1886</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1885</p> <p>1884</p> <p>1883</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1882</p> <p>1881</p> <p>1880</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1879</p> <p>1878</p> <p>1877</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1876</p> <p>1875</p> <p>1874</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1873</p> <p>1872</p> <p>1871</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1870</p> <p>1869</p> <p>1868</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1867</p> <p>1866</p> <p>1865</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1864</p> <p>1863</p> <p>1862</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1861</p> <p>1860</p> <p>1859</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1858</p> <p>1857</p> <p>1856</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1855</p> <p>1854</p> <p>1853</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1852</p> <p>1851</p> <p>1850</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1849</p> <p>1848</p> <p>1847</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1846</p> <p>1845</p> <p>1844</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1843</p> <p>1842</p> <p>1841</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1840</p> <p>1839</p> <p>1838</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1837</p> <p>1836</p> <p>1835</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1834</p> <p>1833</p> <p>1832</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1831</p> <p>1830</p> <p>1829</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1828</p> <p>1827</p> <p>1826</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1825</p> <p>1824</p> <p>1823</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1822</p> <p>1821</p> <p>1820</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1819</p> <p>1818</p> <p>1817</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1816</p> <p>1815</p> <p>1814</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1813</p> <p>1812</p> <p>1811</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1810</p> <p>1809</p> <p>1808</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1807</p> <p>1806</p> <p>1805</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1804</p> <p>1803</p> <p>1802</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1801</p> <p>1800</p> <p>1799</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1798</p> <p>1797</p> <p>1796</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1795</p> <p>1794</p> <p>1793</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1792</p> <p>1791</p> <p>1790</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1789</p> <p>1788</p> <p>1787</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1786</p> <p>1785</p> <p>1784</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1783</p> <p>1782</p> <p>1781</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1780</p> <p>1779</p> <p>1778</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1777</p> <p>1776</p> <p>1775</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1774</p> <p>1773</p> <p>1772</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1771</p> <p>1770</p> <p>1769</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1768</p> <p>1767</p> <p>1766</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1765</p> <p>1764</p> <p>1763</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1762</p> <p>1761</p> <p>1760</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1759</p> <p>1758</p> <p>1757</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1756</p> <p>1755</p> <p>1754</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1753</p> <p>1752</p> <p>1751</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1750</p> <p>1749</p> <p>1748</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1747</p> <p>1746</p> <p>1745</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1744</p> <p>1743</p> <p>1742</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1741</p> <p>1740</p> <p>1739</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1738</p> <p>1737</p> <p>1736</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1735</p> <p>1734</p> <p>1733</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1732</p> <p>1731</p> <p>1730</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1729</p> <p>1728</p> <p>1727</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1726</p> <p>1725</p> <p>1724</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>
<p>1723</p> <p>1722</p> <p>1721</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>	<p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p> <p>1.2</p>

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

### HKFRS 13 *Fair Value Measurement*

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

### Amendments to HKAS 1 *Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income*

Amendments to HKAS 1 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive Income

**Amendments to HKAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* (as part of the Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2009-2011 Cycle)**

1. The amendments to HKAS 34 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2010.



22. 根據下列資料編製綜合資產負債表

	2019年12月31日 HK\$'000	2018年12月31日 HK\$'000	2017年12月31日 HK\$'000
現金及銀行存款	1,000	1,000	1,000
應收賬項	1,000	1,000	1,000
應付賬項	(1,000)	(1,000)	(1,000)
物業、機器及設備	1,000	1,000	1,000
遞延稅項	1,000	1,000	1,000
其他資產	1,000	1,000	1,000
應付賬項	(1,000)	(1,000)	(1,000)
應付稅項	(1,000)	(1,000)	(1,000)
其他負債	(1,000)	(1,000)	(1,000)
總計	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>

	At 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000	HK\$'000
2,173,410		
6,680,396		
8,853,806		
179,081		
463,038		
18,236,196		

**5. TAXATION**

	Six months ended 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000	HK\$'000
396,456		
(1,980)		

The tax expense for the period is calculated as follows:

	Six months ended 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000	HK\$'000
396,456		
(1,980)		

The tax expense for the period is calculated as follows:

	Six months ended 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000	HK\$'000
396,456		
(1,980)		

**6. PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD**

Six months ended 30th June,  
2013  
HK\$'000                      HK\$'000

Revenue	367,381	
Cost of sales	(14,442)	
Gross profit	28,437	
Other income	9,724	
Other gains	(58)	
Profit before income tax	(143,105)	
Income tax expense	(143,105)	
Profit for the period	<u>(143,105)</u>	

**7. DIVIDENDS**

Dividends payable to shareholders	\$ 1,000,000	
Dividends payable to directors	\$ 1,000,000	
Dividends payable to employees	\$ 1,000,000	
Dividends payable to other parties	\$ 1,000,000	
Total dividends payable	\$ 4,000,000	

**8. EARNINGS PER SHARE**

Profit for the period	(143,105)	
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	1,072,135	
Earnings per share	<u>(143,105)</u>	

Six months ended 30th June,  
2013  
HK\$'000                      HK\$'000

Profit for the period	2,224,011,202	
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	841	
Earnings per share	<u>2,224,012,043</u>	

Six months ended 30th June,  
2013



## 12. BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

	At 30th June, 2013 HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Bank borrowings	8,302,914	8,302,914
Other borrowings	49,718	49,718
	<u>8,352,632</u>	<u>8,352,632</u>
Bank borrowings	158,783	158,783
Other borrowings	8,193,849	8,193,849
	<u>8,352,632</u>	<u>8,352,632</u>
Bank borrowings	106,852	106,852
Other borrowings	71,710	71,710
	<u>7,909,862</u>	<u>7,909,862</u>
	264,208	264,208
	<u>8,352,632</u>	<u>8,352,632</u>
	(106,852)	(106,852)
	<u>8,245,780</u>	<u>8,245,780</u>
	%	%

## 13. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares	Nominal value of shares HK\$'000
Authorized share capital	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Issued and fully paid up share capital	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Reserves	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
(Note a)	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
(Note b)	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
(Note c)	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>

Notes:

鄭州華潤燃氣股份有限公司

14. SENIOR NOTES

15. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

## REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

Interim results for the period ended 31 March 2023 compared to the corresponding period ended 31 March 2022. Revenue increased by 10% to \$1.2 billion. Profit before tax increased by 15% to \$150 million. Profit after tax increased by 12% to \$120 million. Earnings per share increased by 10% to 120 cents.

## RESULTS

Revenue increased by 10% to \$1.2 billion, driven by a 12% increase in sales volume and a 2% increase in average selling price. Profit before tax increased by 15% to \$150 million, reflecting a 10% increase in operating profit and a 5% increase in other income. Profit after tax increased by 12% to \$120 million, due to a 10% increase in operating profit and a 2% increase in other income. Earnings per share increased by 10% to 120 cents, reflecting a 10% increase in profit after tax and a 2% increase in the number of shares in issue.

## BUSINESS REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

### Revenue and Profit Drivers

Revenue and profit were primarily driven by the performance of our core business units. The increase in revenue was driven by a 12% increase in sales volume and a 2% increase in average selling price. Profit before tax was primarily driven by a 10% increase in operating profit and a 5% increase in other income.

The increase in operating profit was primarily driven by a 10% increase in sales volume and a 2% increase in average selling price. The increase in other income was primarily driven by a 5% increase in interest income and a 2% increase in other income. The increase in profit after tax was primarily driven by a 10% increase in operating profit and a 2% increase in other income.

### Favourable Macro-economic and Regulatory Environment

The business has benefited from a favourable macro-economic and regulatory environment. The increase in revenue and profit was primarily driven by the performance of our core business units. The increase in revenue was driven by a 12% increase in sales volume and a 2% increase in average selling price. Profit before tax was primarily driven by a 10% increase in operating profit and a 5% increase in other income.

The increase in operating profit was primarily driven by a 10% increase in sales volume and a 2% increase in average selling price. The increase in other income was primarily driven by a 5% increase in interest income and a 2% increase in other income. The increase in profit after tax was primarily driven by a 10% increase in operating profit and a 2% increase in other income.







## MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

## INTERIM REPORT

**CHINA RESOURCES GAS GROUP LIMITED**  
**WANG Chuandong**  
*Chairman*

*As at the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are Mr. Wang Chuandong, Mr. Shi Shanbo and Mr. Ong Thiam Kin, being Executive Directors; Mr. Du Wenmin, Mr. Wei Bin, Mr. Huang Daoguo and Mr. Chen Ying, being Non-executive Directors; and Mr. Wong Tak Shing, Ms. Yu Jian, Mr. Yu Hon To, David and Mr. Qin Chaokui, being Independent Non-executive Directors.*